simulated values, and 90 were higher than sim-
ulated values. The range in errors can be attrib-
uted to fl uctuations in precipitation recharge,
river and stream gage elevation changes, and
varying pumping rates from nearby wells.

Steady-State Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis was conducted to

observe the relative impact on the RMSE by

adjusting one parameter and holding the other
parameters constant. The approach used in the
Silurian aquifer was to vary one parameter by
a certain percentage from the calibrated values
and evaluate the RMSE.  Table 2 presents the
changes in RMSE for recharge and hydraulic
conductivity based on this approach. The
steady-state model appears to be more sensi-
tive to changes in hydraulic conductivity than
recharge when small percentages of change are
used, and more sensitive to recharge at larger
percentages of change. The fi nal calibrated
recharge and hydraulic conductivity values
were held constant in both the steady-state and
transient models.

Transient Model

The transient model was identical to the
steady-state model except for the addition of
transient production well data. Pumping data
from year 2006 through 2010 included public

Recharge 0% 5.20 17.06 0.00
10% 5.20 17.06 0.00
-10% 5.47 17.94 0.88
25% 5.43 17.81 0.75
-25% 6.10 20.01 2.95
50% 6.60 21.65 4.59
-50% 7.65 25.09 8.03

Hydraulic Conductivity 0% 5.20 17.06 0.00
10% 5.43 17.81 0.75
-10% 5.20 17.06 0.00
25% 5.83 19.12 2.06
-25% 5.78 18.96 1.90
50% 6.50 21.32 4.26
-50% 10.35 33.95 16.89

RMSE = root mean square error

Change From
Calibrated (feet)Calibration Parameter

Percent
Change

RMSE
(meters)

RMSE
(feet)

Table 2.  Sensitivity analyses for steady state model.

16

wells, industrial wells, and other permitted
users with daily usage greater than 25,000
gallons. This data was obtained from the IDNR
monthly operating reports (IDNR Field Offi ces
1 and 6). Water-use permits were downloaded
from the IDNR Water Use Database. If a permit
had multiple active wells and specifi c usage per
well was unknown, the pumping rate was equally
assigned to each active well. Monthly averages